
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 03450 450 500 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 

11 November 2019 

 

To: Chairman - Councillor Pippa Heylings 
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn 

 
 Members of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee – Councillors 

Geoff Harvey, Grenville Chamberlain, Graham Cone, Peter Fane and 
Jose Hales 

 

 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Nick Wright, 

Tom Bygott, Peter Topping, Eileen Wilson and Judith Rippeth 
 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CLIMATE AND ENVIRONMENT ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE, which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM - SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
at South Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2019 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to its 
agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account but, if you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 September 

2019, as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Greater Cambridge Sustainable Design and Construction 

Supplementary Planning Document  
 5 - 14 

 
5. Stock Modelling for Zero Carbon and Improvements to Energy 

Efficiency Across the SCDC Housing Stock  
 15 - 20 

 
6. Proposals for a Zero Carbon Communities Programme   21 - 24 
 
7. Provisional Greenhouse Gas Emissions Accounts for the Council's 

Estate and Operations, 2018-19  
 25 - 34 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



8. Climate Emergency Motion to Full Council    
 
9. Proposed Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licensing Policy - Vehicle 

Emissions Policy (Report to Follow)  
  

 The Licensing Committee will recommend the Proposed Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Licensing Policy to Council. This Committee is 
invited to add any recommendations of its own, particularly for the 
introduction of ULEV and Zero-emission vehicles. 

 

   
10. Forward Plan    
 Overview of Green to our Core projects.  
   
11. Date of Next Meeting    
 The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 28 January 2020 at 2pm in the 

Monkfield Room. 
 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBS HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 
do so. 

 
F
[...]
 Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on 
Tuesday, 24 September 2019 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Chairman:   Pippa Heylings 
Vice-Chairmen: Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey 
 
Committee Members in attendance: 
Graham Cone 
Peter Fane 
Jose Hales 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Dr. Tumi Hawkins and Hazel Smith 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Gemma Barron Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
Jane Green Built and Natural Environment Manager 
Siobhan Mellon Development Officer - Climate and Environment 
Stuart Morris Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Alex Snelling-Day Green Energy Investment Officer 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Grenville Chamberlain. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2019 were agreed as a correct record, subject 

to the following amendments: 

 Councillor Peter Fane was added to the list of those councillors who had given 
their apologies. 

 In minute 4, the group Histon and Impington Youth Action was corrected to Histon 
and Im
[...]
re-meeting before attending the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee on Thursday 17 October to discuss the Local 
Plan. 

  
5. PRESENTATION: ACTIONS THAT SCDC SHOULD TAKE TO ACCELERATE 

PROGRESS TOWARDS THE GOAL OF NET ZERO CARBON EMISSIONS BY 2050 
 
 The Committee received a presentation from Pippa Lockwood, an intern from the 

University of Cambridge Research Institute. It was noted that the report’s 
recommendations were from an external organisation. 
 
It was noted that future homes would not be connected to gas or oil. Carbon offsetting 
could ensure that homes in new developments were carbon neutral. The cost and 
accuracy of carbon offsetting was discussed. Tree planting could promote bio-diversity. 
 
It was noted that the Council could ensure that its housing stock was more energy efficient 
than privately owned homes. It was acknowledged that assessing the efficiency of private 
homes was more challenging. 
 
It was suggested that it would be useful to have both the best case and the worst case 
scenarios, as there appeared to be big differences in predicted levels of emissions. 
 
Councillor Pippa Heylings stated that the aim should be to improve on existing guidelines. 
 
The Committee expressed the hope that the Council would continue to collaborate with 
the University of Cambridge on the achieving of net zero carbon emissions by 2050. 

  
6. OVERVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S SUPPORT FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLES - REPORT TO 

FOLLOW 
 
 The Green Energy Investment Officer provided the Committee with an overview of the 

programmes which support the use of Electric Vehicles and demonstrated the Council’s 
commitment to being Green to Our Core.  
 

Page 2



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 24 September 2019 

It was suggested that supermarkets in the District should be encouraged to include 
charging points for electric cars, as other services and shops were already located nearby. 
It was noted that a number of the car parks in the District were run by parish councils, 
although some were nominally owned by the Council. The Development Officer – Climate 
and Environment explained that the County Council had written to parish councils about 
the location of charge points. 
 
The Chairman suggested that other public sector organisations might be preparing an EV 
Strategy that would encompass the South Cambridgeshire area. Officers agreed to 
explore this opportunity to ensure that the strategy took in to consideration the need in 
South Cambridgeshire. 
 
The Committee expressed the hope that enough chargers would be located in the District 
to ensure that all residents would be close to a charger. 

  
7. INVESTMENT IN GREEN ENERGY - PROGRESS UPDATE - REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 
 The Green Energy Investment Officer presented this report, which provided the 

Committee with an update on the Council’s Green Energy Investment Programme, 
including projects at the Waterbeach Depot and South Cambridgeshire Hall sites. 
 
Waterbeach Depot 
It was noted that the solar photovoltaic installation has generated 22MWh energy to date, 
since mid-March 2019. These figures were similar to the modelled performance that 27% 
of energy needed for the Depot could be generated on site. Further feasibility studies were 
being undertaken to look at further energy efficiency, generation and storage at the 
Waterbeach Depot. 
 
It was suggested that wind turbines could be placed at the depot in Waterbeach, possibly 
in phase 2. 
 
South Cambs Hall 
It was noted that our Energy Performance Contractor, Bouyges, were completing an 
Investment Grade Proposal (business case) detailing energy conservation measures for 
South Cambs Hall. A Ground Source Heat Pump was a key measure being proposed. 
Councillor Tumi Hawkins asked whether an Air Source Heat Pump had been investigated. 
 
Councillor Peter Fane suggested that the building’s current energy performance should be 
measured and then compared with the building’s energy performance once the measures 
had been installed. The Development Officer – Climate and Energy agreed to find out if a 
thermal image camera could be used to provide a before and after comparison. 

  
8. ZERO CARBON ACTION PLAN REPORT - REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 
 The Development Officer – Climate and Environment presented this report, which 

provided councillors with details of the Council’s agreed Zero Carbon Action Plan 2019-24, 
comprising 14 actions from the Council’s Business Plan 2019-24 through which the 
Council will influence carbon emissions in South Cambridgeshire. 
 
The Development Officer – Climate and Environment explained that the report allowed the 
Committee to advise each Lead Cabinet Member on the actions in the Zero Carbon Action 
Plan. It was noted that the Plan consisted of actions in the Business Plan. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  

Page 3



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 24 September 2019 

9. ZERO CARBON FUTURES SYMPOSIUM REPORT 
 
 The Development Officer – Climate and Environment and Anne Miller presented the key 

findings and recommendations from the Zero Carbon Futures Symposium held by Carbon 
Neutral Cambridge in partnership with the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service on 
21 May. 
 
It was noted that retrofitting modern homes saved energy and would save money over the 
medium term. 
 
The Committee supported the 10 recommendations in the report, to be delivered by 2030. 
It was noted that a letter had been sent to all local authorities. 
 
It was agreed that house builders needed to be encouraged to construct more energy 
efficient housing. The Building and Natural Environment Manager agreed to contact the 
Building Control team regarding the performance gap relating to energy efficiency in 
homes. 

  
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held on Tuesday 19 November at 2pm 

in the Monkfield Room. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.30 p.m. 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Climate and Environment Advisory 
Committee 

19 November 2019 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Councillor Tumi Hawkins 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Emma Davies, Principal Sustainability Consultant, Greater 
Cambridge Shared Planning Service 

 

 
 

Greater Cambridge Sustainable Design and Construction Supplementary Planning 
Document  

Executive Summary 

 
1. The Greater Cambridge Sustainable Design and Construction Supplementary 

Planning Document (SPD) has been prepared to provide guidance on the 
implementation of policies related to climate change and sustainable design and 
construction within the adopted South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge Local Plans in 
order to support the Greater Cambridge growth agenda and delivery of sustainable 
development.   
 

2. The draft SPD was made available for public consultation between the 15 July and 
the 23 September 2019.  During the consultation a total of 257 representations were 
received, 253 of which were to the SPD and 4 of which were to the Habitats 
Regulations Assessment and Sustainability Appraisal Screening Reports.  Of the 
representations received to the SPD, 48 were in support of the provisions in the SPD, 
113 were in objection and 92 were comments on the SPD.  Officers are now in the 
process of responding to these representations and, where necessary, 
recommending amendments to the SPD.  This report provides a summary of the 
representations received and initial proposals for possible amendments to the SPD in 
light of some of these comments.   

  
Recommendations 

 
3. The Climate and Advisory Committee is invited to: 

(a) Note and comment on the summary of representations received to the SPD 
and initial proposed responses to these representations.   

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

   
4. The above recommendation is required to ensure that the Climate and Environment 

Advisory Committee is updated on progress with the preparation of the Greater 
Cambridge Sustainable Design and 
[...]
evant. 
 

 Housing that is truly affordable for everyone to live in 
 

24. By ensuring that new homes are built to the highest possible sustainability standards, 
and incorporate renewable energy technologies and water saving devices, this can 
help to ensure that homes remain affordable not just to buy but to also live in by 
reducing energy and water bills.   

 

 Being green to our core 
 

25. The SPD will provide guidance on the implementation of policies related to climate 
change and sustainable construction, helping to ensure that all new development 
plays a role in responding to our changing climate and meeting national targets for 
carbon reduction.   

 

 A modern and caring Council 
 
26. Not directly relevant. 
  
 
Report Author:  Emma Davies – Senior Sustainability Officer (Design and 

Construction), Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service 
Telephone: (01223) 457170 

 

Page 14



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Climate & Environment Advisory 
Committee  

08/11/2019 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Hazel Smith 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Mike Hill 

 

 
 

Stock Modelling for Zero Carbon and Improvements to energy 
efficiency across SCDC Housing Stock 

 

Executive Summary 
 
1. The Business Plan 2019-24 under the heading “Housing that is Affordable for 

everyone to live in” has the action – Improve the energy efficiency of existing 
Council housing to reduce carbon impact and running costs. 

 

2. The measures are: 

 Carry out an audit of energy efficiency of existing housing stock relative to 
zero carbon target by March 2020. 

 Establish the Investment needed and work programme for insultation 
measures over the next five years to close the gap on the zero-carbon 
target by March 2024. 

 Number of Council houses improved, and the energy saving achieved. 

 Feedback on the benefit of warmer and cheaper to run homes from 
tenants. 

 
3. This report has been written in order to provide an update on actions taken so 

far.  
 

Key Decision: 
 

4. Yes. It’s
[...]
erations are provided in Appendix 1.  They have been drawn up according to principles 
and procedures as outlined in the latest Environmental Reporting Guidelines issued by 
the Government’s Departments for Environment, Farming and Rural Affairs, (DEFRA), 
and Business Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS).  As such, they aim to be relevant, 
quantitative, accurate (insofar as this is practical), complete (with any exclusions 
specified, disclosed and justified), consistent, comparable and transparent. 

 
3. In line with the Guidelines, the accounts include emissions from the estate and 

operations owned and controlled by the Council. Full details of inclusions and exclusions 
are included in the report, but the following are highlighted: 

 
a. Emissions from the Council’s housing stock are excluded because the Council 

does not control energy use from these properties, (nor does it have access to 
this data).  

 
b. Emissions from around 1800 street lights owned by the Council, and defined as 

‘footway lighting’, are included in these accounts, on the grounds that they are 
owned and controlled by the Council, (although energy costs for these are paid for 
by parish councils).   Data for 2018-19 was not available at time of writing this 
report, and therefore data for 2017-18, provided by contractors, has been used 
instead.  

 
4. The accounts are provisional.  Arrangements are being made for the methodology used 

in these accounts to be verified externally. Once this has taken place, the accounts will 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 
be checked by the Council’s internal auditors, at which point they will be finalised and 
published on the Council’s website.  

Appendices 
 
Appendix A: Provisional GHG Emissions accounts for the Council’s estate and operations 
2018-19 
 
 

Report Author:  
Siobhan Mellon, Development Officer, Climate and Environment 
Telephone: (01954) 713395 
 

Page 26



 

1 
 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Provisional Ann
[...]
orthernireland.  

13 External Assurance Statement  

To be completed 

14 Carbon Offsets  

We have not purchased any carbon credits.  

15 Purchased Green Tariffs – Reduction in tonnes of CO2e per year  

Page 33

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/greenhouse-gas-reporting-conversion-factors-2019
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/greenhouse-gas-reporting-conversion-factors-2019
http://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/populationandmigration/populationestimates/datasets/populationestimatesforukenglandandwalesscotlandandnorthernireland
http://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/populationandmigration/populationestimates/datasets/populationestimatesforukenglandandwalesscotlandandnorthernireland


 

8 
 

None in 2018-19. 

16 Amount of Electricity Generated from Owned or Controlled Sources  

Electricity generated from roof-mounted solar pv panels, owned by Cambourne Parish Council, may 

be included here, subject to data availability and advice as to whether they belong in the Council’s 

accounts.  

17 Amount of Heat Generated from Owned or Controlled Sources  

Heat generated from roof-mounted solar thermal panels to be included here, subject to availability of 

data.   

For further information about this report, please contact: 

Siobhan Mellon, Development Officer, Climate & Environment 

Siobhan.mellon@scambs.gov.uk, 01954 713395 

 

Page 34

mailto:Siobhan.mellon@scambs.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Greater Cambridge Sustainable Design and Construction Supplementary Planning Document
	5 Stock Modelling for Zero Carbon and Improvements to Energy Efficiency Across the SCDC Housing Stock
	6 Proposals for a Zero Carbon Communities Programme
	7 Provisional Greenhouse Gas Emissions Accounts for the Council's Estate and Operations, 2018-19
	Appendix A GHG Emissions Account 2018-19




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on 
Tuesday, 19 November 2019 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Chairman:   Pippa Heylings 
Vice-Chairmen: Dr. Martin Cahn 

Geoff Harvey 
 
Committee Members in attendance: 
Graham Cone 
Peter Fane 
Jose Hales 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Bill Handley and Hazel Smith 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Geoff Clark Assistant Director HRA 
Emma Davies Principal Sustainability Consultant 
Jane Green Built and Natural Environment Manager 
Mike Hill Director of Housing and Environmental Services 
Jane Jackson Senior Resource Officer 
Siobhan Mellon Development Officer - Climate and Environment 
Alex Snelling-Day Green Energy Investment Officer 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 No Apologies were received. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. GREATER CAMBRIDGE SUSTAINABLE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION 

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 
 The Principal Sustainability Consultant, Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service, 

presented this report on the Greater Cambridge Sustainability Design and Construction 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). She summarised the 257 representations 
received during the consultation on the draft report: 

 There had been 48 representations in support of the SPD, 113 objections and 92 
comments. 

 Many of the comments were supportive, but wanted more ambitious actions 
regarding water and energy. 

 Many representations wanted developers to go further in pursuit of the goal of net 
zero carbon. 

 
 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 19 November 2019 

Future proofing the SPD 
The Principal Sustainability Consultant, Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service, 
explained that the SPD would be amended to include these aspirations. It was noted that 
the building regulations were changing next year and so the wording of the SPD would 
need reflect this to ensure that it complied with the new regulations. 
 
Extensions and retrofitting 
The Principal Sustainability Consultant explained that the Local Plan could provide 
guidance on energy saving retro-fitting, when work such as an extension was being 
carried out. 
 
Retrofitting listed buildings 
It was noted the Conservation Consultancy Officer was looking at providing guidance on 
how the energy efficiency of listed buildings could be improved through retrofitting. It was 
agreed that the Committee would receive an update on this at a future meeting. 
 
Local Plan 
The Chairman expressed the hope that this SPD and a new Local Plan could improve 
sustainable design in the District. 
 
Moving away from gas 
It was noted that replacing gas heating with use of combined heat and power (CHP) or 
'cogeneration', which avoids network losses and reduces emissions, would reduce energy 
use. 
 
Recommendations to Cabinet 
Cabinet will receive a final version of the SPD at its meeting on 8 January 2020. The 
Director of Housing, Health and Environmental Services agreed to ensure the 
Committee’s views on the final report were reported to Cabinet. 

  
5. STOCK MODELLING FOR ZERO CARBON AND IMPROVEMENTS TO ENERGY 

EFFICIENCY ACROSS THE SCDC HOUSING STOCK 
 
 The Assistant Director HRA presented this report on the stock modelling for zero carbon 

and improvements to energy efficiency across the Council’s housing stock. He explained 
that the aim was to report back findings in March 2020. 
 
Refurbishing voids 
The Assistant Director HRA explained that the aim was to carry out refurbishment of the 
Council’s housing stock to improve the buildings’ energy efficiency, when the property 
became vacant, as this minimised disruption to housing tenants. 
 
Benefits of retrofitting 
It was noted that improving energy efficiency of our housing stock would reduce costs for 
our tenants. The Assistant Director HRA explained that this issue could be raised with 
tenants, but the current practice of retrofitting voids minimised disruption for tenants. It 
was suggested that the Council should be more proactive in informing our tenants of the 
benefits of improving energy efficiency in their homes. It was noted that simple 
improvements could be combined with urgent work that needed to be carried out. 
 
Communal heating 
In response to questioning, the Assistant Director HRA explained that communal heating, 
in the form of a ground source heat pump, was being considered in the village of Over and 
hopefully other opportunities for communal heating in the District would be forthcoming. 
 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 19 November 2019 

Briefing for Members on tenants’ enquiries 
The Assistant Director HRA offered to provide Members with a briefing on the most 
appropriate way for councillors to process the queries that they receive from the Council’s 
tenants. 
 
HRA borrowing cap 
The Director of Housing, Health and Environmental Services explained that the financial 
situation was changing with the HRA borrowing cap being lifted. It was possible that funds 
could become available from 2021/22. 
 
The Committee noted the report and agreed to receive an update on the feasibility of 
retrofitting the Council’s housing stock to make it more energy efficient. 

  
6. PROPOSALS FOR A ZERO CARBON COMMUNITIES PROGRAMME 
 
 The Development Officer, Climate and Environment, presented this report, which included 

proposals for support for parish councils and community groups to run alongside the Zero 
Carbon Communities grant scheme. She explained that there was considerable support 
from parish councils and community groups towards the zero carbon target. A first 
workshop was planned for January 2020. In addition to the workshops and forums, an e-
bulletin will be launched. The programme had the support of the Lead Cabinet Members 
for both Environmental Services and Planning. 
 
In response to questioning, the Development Officer, Climate and Environment, explained 
that the first session in January would be a general one. Subsequent sessions would be 
themed according to demand. It was suggested that parish councils need to be provided 
with a booklet or webpage. 
 
Councillor Heylings was pleased to report that the children from Histon and Impington 
Youth Eco Council, who had addressed this Committee, had convinced Histon and 
Impington Parish Council to declare a climate emergency. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
7. PROVISIONAL GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS ACCOUNTS FOR THE COUNCIL'S 

ESTATE AND OPERATIONS, 2018-19 
 
 The Development Officer, Climate and Environment, presented this report that detailed the 

provisional Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions account for the Council’s estate and 
operations for 2018/19. She explained that the facts in the report would be internally 
audited and Cambridge University would be asked to examine the report to provide 
external assurance. 
 
It was noted that the overall emissions figure of 1,700 tonnes was lower in comparison 
with other Councils, as we had fewer buildings to maintain than other local authorities. 
 
Housing stock 
It was noted that the Council’s housing stock was not included in these figures, because 
the Council does not control energy use in its housing stock, nor does it have access to 
the data on energy use. It was agreed to include estimated data on energy use on the 
Council’s housing stock, taken from Energy Performance Certificate (EPC), in future 
reports. The Committee supported this as it would provide benchmark data. 
 
Refuse vehicles 
It was noted that 72% of the Council’s emissions were from direct emissions and 80% of 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 19 November 2019 

these were from the Council’s refuse fleet. It was hoped that the current fleet could be 
replaced with electric vehicles. The Director of Housing, Health and Environmental 
Services explained that a meeting would be held in early December with the manufacturer 
of refuse vehicles, where this issue would be discussed. He added that the Council’s fleet 
was renewed every seven years and suggested that the Council should wait until the 
reliability of these new vehicles had been proved. Councillor Bill Handley, Lead Cabinet 
Member for Environmental Services, explained that it made sense to use electric vehicles 
in the city first, where distances were shorter and there were more charging points, before 
introducing them into rural areas. The Committee noted that the Interim Assistant Director 
Waste and Special Projects was an expert in this field and could consider other options, 
such as hybrid or hydrogen powered vehicles. 
 
Car mileage 
It was noted that the current figures did not take into account which officers or councillors 
drove electric cars. The commuting journeys made by officers were also not included. The 
Development Officer, Climate and Environment agreed to consider how these issues 
could be included in future reports. 
 
Footway lighting 
The Director of Housing, Health and Environmental Services explained that the Council 
was responsible for 1,800 lights in the District’s villages and an additional 1,800 in the 
housing stock. Replacing approximately 3,600 lights with LEDs would improve the 
Council’s energy efficiency. 
 
The Committee expressed its support for the work of the Development Officer, Climate 
and Environment and noted the report. 

  
8. CLIMATE EMERGENCY MOTION TO FULL COUNCIL 
 
 The Chairman informed the Committee that a motion on declaring a Climate Change 

Emergency would be going to the next meeting of Council on Thursday 28 November. 
 
The Chairman explained that in November 2018 the Council agreed to set a neutral target 
by 2050, but the motion did not specifically include the words “we declare a carbon 
emergency”. So a motion was being taken to Council on 28 November 2019 to this effect, 
which would also commit the authority to reporting on its carbon reduction targets and 
projects within the next six months. 
 
The Committee supported this approach. 

  
9. PROPOSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY - VEHICLE 

EMISSIONS POLICY 
 
 The Director of Housing, Health and Environmental Services presented this report on the 

proposed Hackney Carriage/ Private Hire Licensing Policy, which asked the Committee for 
advice on the emissions and age of vehicles. He explained that the Council had a 
statutory duty to license taxis, to ensure public safety, to ensure that an important rural 
service was able to continue to operate and the Council complied with its objective to be 
“green to our core.” 
 
Emissions and age of vehicles 
The Committee noted that under the terms of the proposed policy, from 1 October 2021 all 
newly licensed vehicles will need to be less than four years old and have low or no 
emissions. The City Council would be changing their regulations in 2020. From 2028 all 
new vehicles or renewals would need have either ultra-low or no emissions. 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 19 November 2019 

 
Taxi drivers had requested that the proposed change from seven years be extended to 
nine years. The Committee had agreed to this change to show that it had listened to the 
concerns of the trade. It was noted that this would mean that in practice all licensed 
vehicles were a minimum of Euro standard 5, as this was adopted in 2011. After a brief 
discussion the Committee supported the change from seven to nine years. 
 
Accessibility 
The Resource Team Leader explained that the Government had provided a list of vehicles 
that were wheelchair accessible and had ultra-low emissions. 
 
Charging electric vehicles 
It was suggested that taxi drivers would need access to a rapid electric charging point, to 
make electric vehicles viable for their use. It was understood that LED footway lights could 
be used as charging points. It was suggested that each village should have a charging 
point for electric vehicles and Councillor Handley agreed to take this suggestion back to 
the Executive. 
 
Handbook 
The Director of Housing, Health and Environmental Services explained that the Council’s 
policy would refer to the rules in a handbook for the trade. The handbook could then be 
updated if the European standards were no longer in force after the country leaves the 
European Union. 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL   
 
(a) The petrol and diesel vehicle age on renewal be kept at 9 years but that additionally, 

all petrol and diesel vehicles must comply with at least the “Euro 5” emissions 
standards limiting CO, NOX and particulate matter emissions, introduced in 
September 2011. 

 
(b) The 2021 and 2028 deadlines for the introduction of ultra-low and zero-emission 

vehicles be agreed by Council. 
 
(c) That in addition to the vehicle age criteria, that clear standards are included in the 

Policy for the reduction of CO2, CO, NOX and Particulate Matter.  
 

(d) Cabinet should consider increasing investment in the provision of dedicated electric 
vehicle charging points for use by drivers and vehicles across the district to support 
the uptake of ultra-low emission and zero emission vehicles. 
 

(e) Council should balance the need to be ambitious in our environmental standards 
with the provision of sufficient high-quality vehicles to meet the huge accessibility 
and rural transport needs of South Cambridgeshire district. 
 

(f) To keep up with changing standards and technical developments, that the detailed 
emissions limits be stated not in the Policy document, but in the accompanying 
“Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook”. This will enable any detailed 
national standards to be updated via the Handbook and without the need for a full 
consultation and review of the Policy. 

  
10. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Committee agreed to add the following items to the Forward Plan: 

 Overview of Green to our Core 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 19 November 2019 

 Update on the provision of electric refuse vehicles 

 Guidance on retrofitting listed buildings 

 Retrofitting Council houses 

 Review of Zero Carbon grants 

 Carbon reduction targets 

 Tree planting 
 
It was noted that there would be a joint meeting with the Grants Advisory Committee on 16 
December at 10am, to discuss Zero Carbon grants. 

  
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held on Tuesday 28 January 2020 at 

2pm in the Monkfield Room. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.30 p.m. 

 

 


